

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, **CAPITAL CASE**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

No. S082101

vs.

Sacramento
County Superior
Court # 98F00230

ROBERT BOYD RHOADES,

Defendant and Appellant./

On Appeal From Judgment Of The Superior Court Of California

Sacramento County

Honorable Loyd H. Mulkey, Jr., Trial Judge

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

So'Hum Law Center Of
RICHARD JAY MOLLER
State Bar No. 95628
P.O. Box 1669
Redway, CA 95560-1669
(707) 923-9199
moller95628@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant By
Appointment of the
Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ----- 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----3

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF TO ARGUMENT IX -----6

**IX. With Respect To The Court Denying Rhoades' First-
Step *Wheeler/Batson* Motions After The Prosecutors
Peremptorily Excused All Four African-American
Women From His Jury, The State’s Reasons That
The Prosecutors May Have Had For Excusing All
Four African-American Women From Jury Service
Are Not Only Speculative, But Do Not Prove Non-
Discriminatory Intent-----6**

A. Introduction -----6

**B. Even If There Were Non-Racial Reasons The
Prosecutors May Have Had To Excuse All Four
African-American Women, There Is Nothing In The
Record To Support The Speculation That The
Prosecutors May Not Have Also Harbored An
Impermissible Racial Reason-----9**

**C. Many Courts Since 2012 Have Followed Supreme
Court Law That, On Appeal, A Peremptory Strike Of
A Prospective Juror In A Cognizable Group Must
“Stand Or Fall” On The Explanation Provided At
The Time Of The Ruling ----- 11**

**D. The Prosecutors’ Discriminatory Exclusion Of All
Four African-American Female Jurors Is Reversible
Per Se, Because A Remand To Permit The Prosecutor
To Explain Would Be Futile In Light Of The Judge’s
Death And The Delay Of More Than 20 Years----- 17**

CONCLUSION	19
PROOF OF SERVICE AND WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	21
PROOF OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	5, 7
<i>Bradford v. State</i> (Nev. 2017) 404 P.3d 406	14
<i>Bryan v. Bobby</i> (6 th Cir. 2016) 843 F.3d 1099, 1110	12
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> (5 th Cir. 2017) 855 F.3d 657, 667.....	12
<i>Conner v. State</i> (Nev. 2014) 327 P.3d 503, 507.....	14
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> (9 th Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 998, 1002- 1003.....	8
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) __ U.S. __	5
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) 578 U. S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1737, 195 L.Ed.2d 1.....	8
<i>Hooper v. Ryan</i> (7 th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 782, 787	18
<i>Iowa v. Plain</i> (Iowa 2017) 898 N.W.2d 801, 817, 825	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162, 171-172	12
<i>Mason v. United States</i> (D.C. 2017) 170 A.3d 182, 185.....	16
<i>McCarty v. State</i> (Nev. 2016) 371 P.3d 1002, 1006-1010	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke, supra</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 252	11
<i>Mitcham v. Davis</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 103 F. Supp. 3d 1091, 1101-1120	7

<i>Morgan v. Chicago</i> (7 th Cir. 2016) 822 F.3d 317, 332-333	18
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735, 768-769	9
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266, 1338-1353	7
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 111, 117-122	7
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5 th 1162, 1172-1176.....	9
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1269, 1282.....	17
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150, 1157-1174	6, 7
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804, 863-898.....	7
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096, 1103	16
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411, 435-436	11
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363, 390.....	11
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216, 227	16
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1979) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	5
<i>Seattle v. Erickson</i> (2017) 188 Wash.2d 721, 733-734, 398 P.3d 1124, 1131.....	12, 13
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9 th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090, 1103-1113.....	8
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472, ___, 128 S.Ct. 1203, 1212, 170 L.Ed.2d 175.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> (2013) 178 Wash.2d 34, 46, 309 P.3d 326, 335.....	13

United States v. Alvarez-Ulloa (9th Cir. 2015) 784 F.3d 558,
566..... 10

United States v. Petras (5th Cir. 2018) 879 F.3d 155, 161 12

Williams v. State (Nev. 2018) 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 83 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington General Rule 37..... 14
